Milestones cashed-in but not yet recognized as revenues

In 2006, total milestones received in cash by the Group but not yet recognised as revenue in its consolidated income statement amounted to €184.3
million, against €21.8 million in 2005. These payments will be recognised in the Group’s income statement as revenue going forward as follows:

Milestones received in cash but not yet recognized
as revenue in the years:

(in million of euros) 31 décembre 2006 31 décembre 2005

Total 184.3 21.8

These will be recognized as revenue in the future as follows:

In 2007 13.6 9.6

In 2008 and beyond 170.7 12.2

64 2006 Registration document  –

9 Review of the financial position and results
Analysis of results

9.2.3 Impact of non-recurring items on the group’s 2006
and 2005 results (unaudited data)

The following table shows the items which the Company considers as “non-recurring”, i.e. which are one-offs and which, once deducted from the Group’s
results, show the underlying or “recurring” performance.

(in millions of euros)

31 December 2006 31 December 2005 pro forma

Consolidated
Non recurring

items
Recurring

consolidated
Consolidated

Non recurring
items

Recurring
consolidated

Sales 861.7 861.7  807.1 807.1

Other revenues 83.6 83.6 80.7 (9.9) (a) 70.8

Total revenues 945.3 945.3 887.9 (9.9) 877.9

Cost of goods sold (181.4) (181.4) (171.0) (171.0)

Research and Development
expenses

(178.3) (178.3) (169.0) (169.0)

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

(383.0) 1.4 (a) (381.6) (364.1) 2.9 (b) (361.2)

Other operating income and
expenses

(8.2) 8.5 (b) 0.2 1.2 1.2

Restructuring costs 0.2 (0.2) - 0.5 (0.5) -

Impairment losses (7.3) 7.3 (c) - - -

Operating profit 187.2 16.9 204.1 185.3 (7.5) 177.8

in % of sales 21.7% 23.7% 23.0% 22.0%

Income from cash and cash
equivalents

8.0 8.0 2.0 2.0

Cost of gross financial debt (2.1) (2.1) (7.9) (7.9)

Cost of net financial debt 5.8 5.8 (5.9) (5.9)

Other interest income and expense (5.7) (5.7) (0.6) (0.6)

Income tax (40.9) (12.8) (d) (53.6) (34.2) (8.2) (c) (42.4)

Net loss from associates (1.7) (1.7) - -

Profit from continuing operations 144.8 4.1 148.9 144.6 (15.7) 128.9

Loss from discontinued operations (0.3) 0.3 - 4.4 (4.4) -

Consolidated profit 144.5 4.4 148.9 149.0 (20.1) 128.9

in % of sales 16.8% 17.3% 18.5% 16.0%

Impact of the non recurring elements in the 2006 group’s results:

(a) One-off expense of €1.4 million relating to certain corporate functions.

(b) Non-recurring payment of $10.0 million to Inamed for the recovery of all rights related to Reloxin® in the US, Canada and Japan.

(c) Impairment charges relating to Testim®.

(d) Includes an income tax relating to the non-recurring elements mentioned above and the non recurrent recognition of deferred tax assets.

Impact of the non recurring elements in the 2005 group’s results:

(a) Non-recurring income recorded in connection with the termination of a research contract.